

No. 17-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ANTITRUST SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIC A. POSNER
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 North LaSalle St.
Suite 5350
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6715

LAUREN M. WEINSTEIN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
WILLIAM J. COOPER
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
lweinstein@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	8
I. Healthy Market Competition Depends on Private Antitrust Enforcement	9
A. Private Actions Are Crucial to Successful Enforcement of the Antitrust Laws	9
B. Private Actions Are Particularly Important in Light of Increasing Market Concentration	13
II. Extending <i>Illinois Brick</i> To Bar Suits by Certain Direct Purchasers Would Cripple Private Antitrust Enforcement	14
A. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Would Threaten To Eliminate Enforce- ment by the Only Parties with Incentives To Sue	15
B. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Would Create Arbitrary Distinctions Among Direct Purchasers	19
C. Extending <i>Illinois Brick</i> Would Enable Monopolists To Manipulate Transactions To Avoid Liability	22
III. The Rationales Underlying <i>Illinois Brick</i> Do Not Support Its Further Expansion	24
A. State-Law Antitrust Litigation Has Largely Eliminated Many of the Benefits <i>Illinois Brick</i> Was Intended To Provide	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Courts Are Now Well-Equipped To Address Damages-Allocation Problems.....	26
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	2
<i>Arizona v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 1208 (9th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal. v.</i> <i>Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	26
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v.</i> <i>Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	15
<i>Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Conwood Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	24
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Eleven Line, Inc. v. N. Tex. State Soccer</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 213 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>In re Fla. Microsoft Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-27340, 2002 WL 31423620 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Aug. 26, 2002).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fontana Aviation, Inc. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 478 (7th Cir. 1980)	17
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	5
<i>Gordon v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 00-5994, 2001 WL 366432 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Mar. 30, 2001).....	28
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	1, 15, 27
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	13
<i>Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	5
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	2, 23
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>Lowell v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 177 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Med. Sav. Ins. Co. v. HCA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:04-CV-156, 2005 WL 1528666 (M.D. Fla. Jun. 24, 2005)	20
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Anti-Trust Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D.N.J. 2005)	20
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 449 (D. Md. 2003)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	10
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	3
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	2
<i>Paper Sys. Inc. v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.</i> , 281 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	10
<i>In re S.D. Microsoft Antitrust Litig.</i> , 657 N.W.2d 668 (S.D. 2003)	28
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	23
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	10

STATUTES

An Act To Protect Trade and Commerce Against Unlawful Restraints and Monopolies, 26 Stat. 209 (1890).....	9
Clayton Antitrust Act of 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-212, 38 Stat. 730	9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 15(a)	9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 15a	11
15 U.S.C. § 16(a)	9
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	25
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16750(a).....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Antitrust Inst., <i>Comments of the American Antitrust Institute Working Group on Remedies to the Antitrust Modernization Commission</i> (June 17, 2005), https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/amc/public_studies_fr28902/remedies_pdf/AAI_Remedies.pdf	17
Antitrust Modernization Comm’n, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (Apr. 2007)	25
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
Leonardo J. Basso & Thomas W. Ross, <i>Measuring the True Harm from Price- Fixing to Both Direct and Indirect Purchasers</i> , 58 J. Indus. Econ. 895 (2010).....	28
Joseph P. Bauer, <i>The Stealth Assault on Antitrust Enforcement: Raising the Barriers for Antitrust Injury and Standing</i> , 62 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 437 (2001).....	16
Roger D. Blair & Jeffrey L. Harrison, <i>Reexamining the Role of Illinois Brick in Modern Antitrust Standing Analysis</i> , 68 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1999).....	17, 28
Jan Boone & Wieland Müller, <i>The Distribution of Harm in Price-Fixing Cases</i> , 30 Int’l J. Indus. Org. 265 (2012)	28
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (2d ed. 1993)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William Breit & Kenneth G. Elzinga, <i>Antitrust Enforcement and Economic Efficiency: The Uneasy Case for Treble Damages</i> , 17 J.L. & Econ. 329 (1974)	10
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>Illinois Brick: A Look Back and a Look Ahead</i> , 17 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 1 (2004)	26
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Not Treble Damages: Cartel Recoveries Are Mostly Less Than Single Damages</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 1997 (2015).....	13
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Thinking Outside the Illinois Brick Box: A Proposal for Reform</i> , 76 Antitrust L.J. 167 (2009).....	16, 17, 26
Gustavo Grullon, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Are U.S. Industries Becoming More Concentrated?</i> (Social Science Research Network, Working Paper, June 2018)	13
Martijn A. Han, Maarten P. Schinkel & Jan Tuinstra, <i>The Overcharge as a Measure for Antitrust Damages</i> (Amsterdam Ctr. for Law & Econ., Working Paper No. 2008-08, 2008).....	29
Martin Hellwig, <i>Private Damage Claims and the Passing-On Defense in Horizontal Price-Fixing Cases: An Economist's Perspective</i> (Max Planck Inst. for Research on Collective Goods, Working Paper No. 2006-22, Sept. 2006).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hindelang Criminal Justice Research Ctr., Univ. at Albany, <i>Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics Online: Antitrust Cases Filed in U.S. District Courts</i> (2012), https://www.albany .edu/sourcebook/pdf/t5412012.pdf	12
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Rationalization of Antitrust</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 917 (2003).....	16, 18
Earl W. Kintner & Joseph P. Bauer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Antitrust Law</i> (1980)	10, 27
Robert H. Lande, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Benefits from Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 879 (2008).....	12
Mark A. Lemley & Christopher R. Leslie, <i>Antitrust Arbitration and Illinois Brick</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 2115 (2015).....	29
Jan De Loecker & Jan Eeckhout, <i>The Rise of Market Power and the Macroeconomic Implications</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 23687, Aug. 2017).....	14
Ramona Mateiu, <i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 17 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 295 (2002).....	18, 19
Mem. from the Antitrust Modernization Comm'n Staff to All Comm'rs (May 4, 2006), https://govinfo.library .unt.edu /amc/pdf/meetings/CivRem- IndP_DiscMemo060504-fin.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Barak D. Richman & Christopher R. Murray, <i>Rebuilding Illinois Brick: A Functionalist Approach to the Indirect Purchaser Rule</i> , 81 S. Cal. L. Rev. 69 (2007).....	17, 28, 29
Maarten Pieter Schinkel, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Illinois Walls: How Barring Indirect Purchaser Suits Facilitates Collusion</i> , 39 RAND J. Econ. 683 (2008)	17, 18
Carl Shapiro, <i>Antitrust in a Time of Populism</i> , Int'l J. Indus. Org. (forthcoming 2018).....	13
Steven Shavell, <i>Foundations of Economic Analysis of Law</i> (2004)	12
Statistica, www.statistica.com	14
U.S. Courts, <i>Table C-2A</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_c2a_0930.2017.pdf	12
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Antitrust Div. Workload Statistics FY 2008-2017</i> , https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/788426/download	12
Frank Verboven & Theon van Dijk, <i>Cartel Damages Claims and the Passing-On Defense</i> , 57 J. Indus. Econ. 457 (2009).....	28
